

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**HYUNDAI AMERICA SHIPPING AGENCY, INC.**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-22892**

**SANDRA I. McCULLOUGH, an Individual**

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS  
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Eva Shih Herrera  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28  
2600 N. Central Ave., Suite 1800  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
Telephone: (602) 640-2135  
E-Mail: [Eva.Herrera@nlrb.gov](mailto:Eva.Herrera@nlrb.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
III.	BACKGROUND .....	4
	A. Respondent’s Business.....	4
	B. McCullough’s Employment.....	5
	1. McCullough’s Concerted Activity and Respondent’s Knowledge of Such Activity .....	5
	2. Retaliation Against and Investigation into McCullough .....	9
	3. McCullough’s Termination.....	11
IV.	ANALYSIS .....	13
	A. The ALJ Erred in Refusing to Find That McCullough’s Discharge for Violating Respondent’s Unlawful Rule Prohibiting Employees From Discussing Matters Under Investigation and Other Rules Maintained by Respondent in Its Employee Conduct Policies Violated the Act (Exceptions 1, 2, 5, and 12) .....	13
	B. The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that Respondent Violated the Act by Its Maintenance of its Electronic Communications and Information Systems Policy and by Discharging McCullough for Violating That Policy (Exceptions 2 and 12) .....	16
	C. The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find That McCullough Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity When she Paid Demurrage Fees on Behalf of a Customer and That Such Conduct did not Warrant Termination (Exceptions 3 and 4) .....	19
	D. The ALJ Erred in Refusing to Find That McCullough’s Discharge for Engaging in Protected Concerted Activities Violated the Act (Exceptions 5 through 11).....	21

1.	McCullough’s Alleged Drug use at Work, Which was not Investigated by Respondent, was a Pretext to Terminate McCullough for her Protected Concerted Activity (Exceptions through 11).....	22
2.	McCullough’s Conflicts with Coworkers did not Warrant or Justify Termination (Exceptions 5 through 8, 11).....	24
V.	CONCLUSION .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Bourne v. NLRB*, 332 F.2d 47 (1964) ..... 21

*Double Eagle Hotel & Casino*, 341 NLRB 112 (2004)..... 14, 15

*J. Picini Flooring*, 356 NLRB 9 (October 22, 2010)..... 3 n. 3

*NLRB v. J. Weingarten*, 420 US 251 (1975)..... 18

*NLRB v. Rain-Ware, Inc.*, 732 F.2d 1349 (7th Cir. 1984) ..... 22

*Northeastern Land Services, Ltd.*, 352 NLRB 744 (2008) ..... 14, 15

*Register-Guard*, 351 NLRB 1110 (2007) ..... 2, 17, 18

*Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB*, 324 US 793 (1945) ..... 18

*Saia Motor Freight Line, Inc.*, 333 NLRB 784 (2001) ..... 14

*Traction Wholesale Cr.*, 328 NLRB 1058 (1999)..... 24

*Wright Line, A Division of Wright Line, Inc.*, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. 662 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 US 989 (1982)..... 2 n. 1, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 22

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**HYUNDAI AMERICA SHIPPING AGENCY, INC.**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-22892**
